THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED STREET WITH ON December 18 2024 UNTIL January 17 2025 **Notice of Determination** Appendix D REGISTRAR - RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK To: From: County of Los Angeles Department of Public Agency: Public Works Office of Planning and Research Address: P.O. Box 1460, Alhambra, CA 91802-1460 U.S. Mail: Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 P.O. Box 3044 Contact: Ebigalle Voigt Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Phone: 626-458-3967 County Clerk County of: Los Angeles Lead Agency (if different from above): Address: 12400 Imperial Hwy, Norwalk, CA 90650 Address: Contact: Phone: SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code. 2023030209 State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): Project Title: The Old Road over Santa Clara River and the Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPT Co.) Bridge, et al. Project Project Applicant: County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works Project Location (include county): The Old Road from Henry Mayo Drive to Magic Mountain Pkwy, Los Angeles County 2024 255964 Project Description: See continuation sheets. FILED Dec 18 2024 Dean C. Logan, Registrar - Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by SAVANNAH RODRIGUEZ This is to advise that the County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works has approved the above (X Lead Agency or Responsible Agency) December 17, 2024 described project on and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date) described project. 1. The project [will x will not] have a significant effect on the environment. 2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. □ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 3. Mitigation measures [X] were [] were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was [] was not] adopted for this project. 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. 6. Findings [X] were \[\] were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: Environmental Planning and Assessments Section, Transportation Planning and Programs Division, 900 S. Fremont Ave, 11th Floor, Alhambra, CA 91803 Signature (Public Agency): ______ Title: Senior Civil Engineer Date: December 17, 2024 Date Received for filing at OPR:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Los Angeles County Public Works (LACPW) proposes to implement The Old Road over Santa Clara River and the Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPT Co.) Bridge Et Al. Project (proposed project), which would primarily consist of reconstruction and widening of The Old Road, replacement of two bridges, reconstruction and widening of Rye Canyon Road, and reconstruction and widening Sky View Lane, including reconfiguration of its intersection with The Old Road. Additionally, the proposed project would include an extension of the County of Los Angeles Multi-Purpose Regional River Trail (Multi-Use Trail). These improvements would relieve congestion, increase regional roadway capacity to accommodate the expected future traffic growth projections, enhance traffic and road safety, upgrade structural safety, and meet jurisdictional goals and policies for the project area.

Current traffic demand in the project area meets or exceeds roadway capacity for many arterial roadways. Increases in traffic demand are anticipated over the next few years concurrent with projected population growth in the area. As such, the widening of The Old Road to six lanes is critical to the passage of traffic and emergency vehicles in the area.

The Old Road over the Santa Clara River bridge is currently not high enough to allow the volume of water of a LACPW Capital Flood event (defined as a 50-year burned and bulked storm) to pass under it. Replacing the bridge at a higher elevation would provide a minimum freeboard of 2.5 feet to allow a Capital Flood event to pass under it. Additionally, emergency repairs were performed on the superstructure, piers, and abutment seats of the bridge immediately following the 1994 Northridge Earthquake. Nonetheless, the bridge is currently classified as structurally deficient per Federal Highway Administration standards. Replacing the bridge as part of this project would eliminate that classification.

The primary components of the proposed project include the following:

The Old Road Improvements

The proposed project would realign and widen the existing roadway alignment from two lanes in each direction to three lanes in each direction, as well as provide intersection improvements. Class IV bicycle lanes, raised medians, sidewalks, and barriers on the bridges to separate pedestrians from the travel way would also be provided. Fiberoptic communication along The Old Road would be installed and utilities would be relocated as needed. Reconstruction of existing drainage facilities and catch basins as well as and construction of new drainage facilities and catch basins would be completed as needed.

Bridge Replacements

The Old Road over the Santa Clara River bridge is proposed for reconstruction as a six-lane bridge, at an elevation approximately 9 feet higher on the north end and 15 feet higher on the south end than the existing bridge to meet County Capital Storm Floodway requirements. The new bridge would be a multi-span bridge with a precast, prestressed concrete girder superstructure on bents that are supported by columns and piles in the riverbed.



The Old Road over the abandoned SPT Co. railroad tracks is proposed for reconstruction as a six-lane bridge. The bridge would be reconstructed at a lower grade to improve roadway safety and to match the road elevation at Rye Canyon Road. A minimum of 12 feet of vertical clearance over the abandoned railroad right-of-way would be maintained.

Both The Old Road bridge replacements would include additional roadway improvements, such as the addition of Class IV bicycle lanes, raised medians, sidewalks, and concrete barriers to separate pedestrians from traffic lanes.

County of Los Angeles Multi-Purpose Regional River Trail Extension

The proposed project would extend the existing County of Los Angeles Multi-Purpose Regional River Trail (Multi-Use Trail) from its existing terminus just south of Rye Canyon Road to just northwest of the I-5 On- and Off-ramps. The improvements would include the following:

- Extend the existing Multi-Use Trail to consist of bike lanes, a paved pedestrian path, and an equestrian trail.
- Construct bicycle and pedestrian access ramps from The Old Road to the Multi-Use Trail at the I-5 hook ramp intersection.

Sky View Lane Improvements

The proposed project would reconstruct and widen Sky View Lane between The Old Road and Entertainment Drive from two lanes in each direction to two lanes westbound and four lanes eastbound. The improvements would also include construction of retaining walls at needed locations, reconstruction of catch basins, intersection improvements at The Old Road and Sky View Lane that includes two additional eastbound turn lanes, and installation of a traffic signal.

Rye Canyon Road Improvements

Rye Canyon Road would be widened as follows:

At Rye Canyon Road and Avenue Stanford there would be three through lanes, one left turn lane and one right turn lane westbound; three through lanes, two left turn lanes and a right turn lane eastbound; one shared through right turn lane and two left turn lanes northbound; and one through lane, one right turn lane and one left turn lane southbound.

At The Old Road and Rye Canyon Road there would be three left turn lanes and two right turn lanes westbound; three through lanes and two right turn free right turns northbound; and three through lanes and two left turn lanes southbound.

Signal improvements would be implemented to accommodate the widening. In addition, a soil nail retaining wall would be constructed along the northern side abutment of the I-5/ Rye Canyon Road undercrossing and a standard retaining wall would be constructed along the southern side concrete slope of the I-5/ Rye Canyon Road undercrossing.



State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

2024 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

2024	ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIFT		RECEIPT # 2024121812	20003			
				ARING HOUSE #	t (If applica	h(e)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 2023030209				Till to Tio Gold in the applicability			
LEAD AGENCY					DATE		
CITY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS					12/18/2024		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING					DOCUMENT NUMBER		
LOS ANGELES					20242559	64	
	CT TITLE						
	OLD ROAD OVER SANTA CLARA RIVER AND THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAIPANY (SPT CO.) BRIDGE, ET AL. PROJECT	NSPORTATIO	N				
	CT APPLICANT NAME				PHONE NUMBER		
EDIG	LLE VOIGT						
PROJEC	CT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE		
		ALHAMBRA		CA	91802		
	T APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):						
M	Local Public Agency School District Other Special District	☐ State	e Agency	☐ Private E	intity		
CHECK	APPLICABLE FEES:						
\square	Environmental Impact Report (EIR)			\$4,051.25	s	4,051.25	
	Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)			\$2,916.75	•	0.00	
	Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)				35 76	0.00	
	Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)			\$850.00		0.00	
				\$1,377.25	\$		
	County Administrative Fee			\$50.00	\$	75.00	
П	Project that is exempt from fees						
	□ Notice of Exemption						
	☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (Form Attached)						
	Other				\$	0.00	
DAVME	NT METHOD:						
					\$	4,126.25	
	Cash						
TAIAOIO	LIDE		ITIT				
SIGNAT	UKE		TIT	10			
X	5-2 Ry		1	10			

Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER

Cashier: S. RODRIGUEZ



Wednesday, December 18, 2024 12:05 PM

Item(s)

Fee	Qty	Total
NoD - County Posting Fee 2024255964	e 1	\$75.00
NoD - Environmental Impa 2024255964	ac 1	\$4,051.25

Tota1

\$4,126.25

Total Documents:

Customer payment(s):

Credit Card

\$4,126.25